

In the Supreme Court of the United States

—•••••—
PENSKE LOGISTICS, LLC and
PENSKE TRUCK LEASING CO., L.P.,

Petitioners,

—v—

MICKEY LEE DILTS, RAY RIOS,
and DONNY DUSHAJ,

Respondents.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE
J.B. HUNT TRANSPORT, INC. IN SUPPORT
OF PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

J. KEVIN LILLY

COUNSEL OF RECORD

SCOTT M. LIDMAN

LITTLER MENDELSON, P.C.

2049 CENTURY PARK EAST, SUITE 500

LOS ANGELES, CA 90067

(310) 772-7212

KLILLY@LITTLER.COM

FEBRUARY 5, 2015

COUNSEL FOR AMICUS CURIAE

SUPREME COURT PRESS ♦ (888) 958-5705 ♦ BOSTON, MASSACHUSETTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S EXCEPTION FOR “BACKGROUND REGULATIONS” CONTRA- VENES THE INTENT OF CONGRESS.....	3
II. CALIFORNIA’S M&RB LAWS DIRECTLY AND AGGRESSIVELY REGULATE THE MOTOR CARRIER INDUSTRY.....	6
III. CALIFORNIA’S M&RB LAWS RELATE TO PRICES, ROUTES AND SERVICES.....	10
CONCLUSION.....	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Bluford v. Safeway Inc.</i> , 216 Cal. App. 4th 864 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2013)	8
<i>Brinker Restaurant Corporation v. Superior Court</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1004 (2012).....	8, 11
<i>Californians for Safe & Competitive Dump Truck Transportation v. Mendonca</i> , 152 F.3d 1184 (9th Cir 1998)	9
<i>Charas v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 160 F.3d 1259 (9th Cir. 1998)	10
<i>Harris v. Pac Anchor Transportation, Inc.</i> , 59 Cal. 4th 772 (2014)	9
<i>Home Depot U. S. A. Inc. v. Superior Court</i> , 191 Cal. App. 4th 201 (Cal. App. 3d Dist. 2010)	9
<i>Hours of Service of Drivers</i> , 76 FR 81134-01 (Dec. 27, 2011)	7
<i>Kirby v. Immoos Fire Protection, Inc</i> , 53 Cal. 4th 1244 (2012)	9
<i>Massachusetts Delivery Ass’n v. Coakley</i> , 769 F.3d 11 (1st Cir., 2014).....	6
<i>Morales v. Trans World Airlines, Inc</i> , 504 U.S. 374 (1992)	6, 7
<i>Morales v. TransWorld Airlines, Inc.</i> , 504 U.S. 199 L.Ed. 157, 112 S.Ct. 2031 (1992)	6

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Duncan</i> , 531 U.S. 1058 (2000)	10
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. Ginsberg</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1422 (U.S. 2014)	5
<i>Ortega v. J.B. Hunt Transport, Inc.</i> , 22 Wage & Hour Cas. 2d (BNA) 1560 (2014).	1, 9
<i>Penske Logistics, LLC, et al. v. Dilts, et al.</i> , 769 F.3d. 637 (9th Cir. 2014)	passim
<i>Rowe v. New Hampshire Motor Transport Ass’n</i> , 552 U.S. 364 (2008)	7
STATUTES	
49 U.S.C. § 1371 <i>et seq.</i>	12
49 U.S.C. §§ 5101-5127	5
Federal Aviation Administration Authorization Act of 1994	passim
REGULATIONS	
49 C.F.R. 395.3(a)(3)	5, 7, 11
Bus. & Prof. Code §17200	9
Cal. Code Regs. tit. 8, § 11090	7, 12
Cal. Lab. Code § 558(a)	9
Cal. Lab. Code 512	8, 11
California’s Private Attorney General Act. Cal. Lab. Code § 2698	9
OTHER AUTHORITIES	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 103-677, <i>reprinted at</i> 1994	
U.S.C.C.A.N. 1715	4, 5, 6
